
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for Sheila Dykes 
 

Email: sheila.dykes@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 23 August 2023 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Strategic Planning Committee 
 

The Strategic Planning Committee will meet in the Meeting Room 3 - Town 
Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 31 August 2023. 
 
(A coach will depart the Town Hall, at 11.00am to undertake Site Visits. The consideration 
of Planning Applications will commence at 1.00 pm in Huddersfield Town Hall) 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Strategic Planning Committee members are:- 
 

 
When a Member of the Strategic Planning Committee cannot attend the meeting, a 
member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in accordance with the 
provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
D Bellamy 
D Hall 
A Gregg 
R Smith 
J Taylor

Green 
K Allison 
A Cooper 
S Lee-Richards

Labour 
B Addy 
A Anwar 
P Moore  
E Firth 
T Hawkins 
H Zaman 

Liberal Democrat 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
A Munro 
A Marchington 
A Smith 

 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
Councillor Moses Crook 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
To receive any apologies for absence, or substitutions to 
membership. 

 
 

 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 
August 2023.  

 
 

1 - 6 

 

3:   Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
 
Committee Members will advise (i) if there are any items on the 
Agenda upon which they have been lobbied and/or (ii) if there are 
any items on the Agenda in which they have a Disposable Pecuniary 
Interest, which would prevent them from participating in any 
discussion or vote on an item, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

7 - 8 

 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items will be considered in public session, however, it 
shall be advised whether the Committee will consider any matters in 
private, by virtue of the reports containing information which falls 
within a category of exempt information as contained at Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

 

 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 
 
 

 



 

 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four 
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting. 

 
 

 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting. 

 
 

 

 

7:   Site Visit - Application No: 2023/91267 
 
Partial demolition of existing outbuilding and alterations to form 
office/gym/garage/trailer store/stables/tackroom/feed store and 
change of use of agricultural building for horse schooling arena at 
Grange Farm, Slaithwaite Road, Meltham, Holmfirth. 
 
Contact: William Simcock, Planning Services 
 
Ward affected: Holme Valley North 
 
(Estimated time of arrival at site – 11.20am) 

 
 

 

 

8:   Planning Applications 
 
The Planning Committee will consider the attached planning 
application.     
 
Please note that any members of the public who wish to speak at the 
meeting must register by 5.00pm (for phone requests) or 11:59pm 
(for email requests) on Tuesday 29 August 2023. 
 
To register, please email governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk or 
phone Andrea Woodside/Sheila Dykes on 01484 221000 (ext 
74993) 

 
 
 
 
 

 

9 - 10 

 



 

 

9:   Planning Application - Application No: 2023/91267 
 
 
Partial demolition of existing outbuilding and alterations to form 
office/gym/garage/trailer store/stables/tackroom/feed store and 
change of use of agricultural building for horse schooling arena at 
Grange Farm, Slaithwaite Road, Meltham, Holmfirth. 
 
Contact: William Simcock, Planning Services 
 
Ward affected: Holme Valley North 

 
 

11 - 20 

 

Planning Update 
 

 

An update providing further information on matters raised after the publication of the 
Agenda will be added to the web Agenda prior to the meeting. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Andrea Woodside  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 3rd August 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Moses Crook 

Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 

  
  
Apologies: Councillor Mark Thompson 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Thompson. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 July 2023 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
There were no declarations or lobbying or interests. 
 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
It was noted that all agenda items would be considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received.  
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

7 Site Visit - Application 2023/91092 
Site visit undertaken.  
 

9 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/91092 
The Committee gave consideration to Application 2023/91092 – Demolition of 
existing school, improvements to existing access and formation of internal access 
road and turning head, formation of car park, children’s outdoor play areas and 
associated landscaping at St Peters CE VA Junior and Infant and Early Years 
School, Field Head Lane, Birstall.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Strategic Planning Committee -  3 August 2023 
 

2 
 

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Sub-Committee received a 
representation from Nick Wilock (applicant’s agent).  
 
RESOLVED – That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development to approve the application, issue the decision notice and complete the 
list of conditions including matters relating to;    
 

- Three years to commence development 
- Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and 

specifications  
- Solar panels to be provided as proposed  
- Phasing strategy to be provided  
- Construction Management Plan to be provided  
- Condition for materials to be provided 
- Boundary stone wall to be re-built, with access improvements 
- Works to be done in accordance with Arb reports  
- Landscaping strategy to be submitted and implement in first season after 

occupation  
- Landscaping management and
[...]
ure Levy Regulations 2010 stipulates that planning 
obligations (also known as section 106 agreements – of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990) should only be sought where they meet all of the following tests: 
 

 necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
 

 directly related to the development; and 
 

 fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
The NPPF and further guidance in the PPGS  launched on 6th March 2014 require 
that planning conditions should only be imposed where they meet a series of key 
tests; these are in summary: 
 

1. necessary; 

2. relevant to planning and; 

3. to the development to be permitted; 

4. enforceable; 

5. precise and; 

6. reasonable in all other respects 

 
Recommendations made with respect to the applications brought before the 
Planning sub-committee have been made in accordance with the above 
requirements. 

Page 10



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 31-Aug-2023  

Subject: Planning Application 2023/91267 Partial demolition of existing 
outbuilding and alterations to form office/gym/garage/trailer 
store/stables/tackroom/feed store and change of use of agricultural building 
for horse schooling arena Grange Farm, Slaithwaite Road, Meltham, Holmfirth, 
HD9 5PT 

 
APPLICANT 

P Whiteman 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 

03-May-2023 28-Jun-2023 14-Jul-2023 

 

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link 
 
Location Plan 
 

 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: William Simcock 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
 
 
Electoral wards affected:  Holme Valley North 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: No 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions 
including those contained within this report. 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 This application is brought before Strategic Committee for determination under 

the terms of the Delegation Agreement because it is a non-residential 
development in which the area of the site exceeds 0.5ha (5,000sqm). 
 

2.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 
 
2.1 Grange Farm, also known as Meltham Grange Farm, comprises a detached 

two-storey farmhouse with several ancillary outbuildings and associated land. 
The site lies on the south-eastern side of the unadopted, hardcore-surfaced 
Deer Hill End Road which provides a means of access to the adopted highway 
some 200m away. 

 
2.2 Attached to the stone-built farmhouse at right-angles is a former barn which is 

of similar height (to the eaves), but which lacks a roof and both gable ends have 
partially collapsed. This extends 16m from the south-eastern elevation of the 
farmhouse. As a continuation of this, another building is attached, described as 
“store.”  

 
2.3 Adjacent to the outbuilding to the south-west is a large agricultural building 

measuring approximately 500 square metres. The building, which was used as 
a cattle shed, has a substantial steel frame with elevations of block work and 
steel cladding. Two similar agricultural buildings are located approximately 60 
metres to the west, with an open field to the rear. 

 
2.4 A prefabricated domestic garage stands in front of the farmhouse, together with 

a small greenhouse.  
 
2.5 The site is in a rural setting with no close neighbours. The land shows a general 

downward slope from west to east. 
  

Page 12



 
 
3.0 PROPOSAL: 
 

3.1 The proposal is for: 
 

 Partial demolition of existing outbuilding and alterations to form office, gym, 
garage, trailer store, stables (for
[...]
velopment. 

The policies set out in the NPPF taken as a whole constitute the Government’s 
view of what sustainable development means in practice. This application has 
been assessed against relevant policies in the development plan and other 
material considerations. It is considered that the development would constitute 
sustainable development and it is therefore recommended for approval. 

 
12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 

amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 
 

1. Standard 3-year timeframe for commencement of development 
2. Development to be completed in accordance with the submitted plans and 

specifications  
3. External facing and roofing materials to match existing 
4. To be used for private non-commercial purposes only. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Application and history files. 
 
Planning application details | Kirklees Council 
 
Certificate of Ownership D – Press notice served under Article 14. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f91267


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
	Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: ……………………………………..
	Lobbying

	8 Planning Applications
	9 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/91267
	Subject: Planning Application 2023/91267 Partial demolition of existing outbuilding and alterations to form office/gym/garage/trailer store/stables/tackroom/feed store and change of use of agricultural building for horse schooling arena Grange Farm, S...




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 31st August 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Beverley Addy 

Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Moses Crook 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mark Thompson 

  
Apologies:  Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Councillor Addy attended for Councillor Sokhal. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Resolved – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 August 
2023 be approved as a correct record.  
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
No interests or lobbying were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

7 Site Visit - Application No: 2023/91267 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

8 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/91267 
The Committee considered Application 2023/91267 in respect of the partial 
demolition of an existing outbuilding and alterations to form an office/gym/ 
garage/trailer store/stables/tackroom/feed store, and the change of use of an 
agricultural building tor horse schooling arena at Grange Farm, Slaithwaite Road, 
Meltham, Holmfirth. 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee -  31 August 2023 
 

2 
 

Resolved – 
That approval of the application and issue of the decision notice be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions, 
including those contained within the report, as set out below: 

1.  Standard 3-year timeframe for commencement of development. 
2. Development to be completed in accordance with the submitted plans and 

specifications. 

3. External facing and roofing materials to match existing. 
4. To be used for private non-commercial purposes only. 
 
 


